
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
  

 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/4695  
 
6 June 2024 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 14 June 2024 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 10 May 2024  (Pages 5 - 16)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interests    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Full Application - Demolition of existing house and construction of new, 
three-bedroom dwelling, including new retaining wall structure at The 
Bungalow, Macclesfield Road, Kettleshulme (NP/CEC/1023/1278, WE)  
(Pages 17 - 26)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

7.   Full Application - For the replacement of an existing agricultural building 
with a new dwelling  at Hope Farm, Alstonefield (NP/SM/1123/1405, GG)  
(Pages 27 - 38)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

8.   Annual Report on Planning Appeals 2023/2024 (A.1536/BT/KH)  (Pages 39 - 
42)  

 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

9.   Authority Solicitor Report - Planning Appeals (A.1536/AE)  (Pages 43 - 44)   
  

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Committee will decide whether or not to
[...]
astmidlands.co.uk   Please note that 
there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or during meeting 
breaks.   However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 
minutes walk away. 
 
 
 

 

 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

To: Members of Planning Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr P Brady  
Vice Chair: Cllr V Priestley 

 
Ms R Bennett Cllr M Beer 
Cllr M Buckler Cllr M Chaplin 
Cllr B Hanley Cllr A Hart 
Cllr L Hartshorne Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr D Murphy Cllr Mrs K Potter 
Cllr K Richardson Mr K Smith 
Cllr J Wharmby  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Prof J Dugdale Cllr C Greaves 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 10 May 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr P Brady  
 

Present: 
 

Cllr V Priestley, Ms R Bennett, Cllr M Beer, Cllr M Buckler, 
Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr B Hanley, Cllr A Hart, Cllr L Hartshorne, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr K Richardson and Mr K Smith 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr D Murphy and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
51/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 19 APRIL 2024  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 19th April 2024 
were approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 42/24 
 
The wording to be amended to read “FULL APPLICATION- REPAIR AND 
CONVERSION OF BARNS” 
 
 

52/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

53/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
16 members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 
 

54/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 7 
 
Several Members over time have received representations from one of the speakers but 
have not committed to any views regarding this application. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 May 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Item 9 
 
Cllr Brady serves on Taddington Parish Council however when this item came for 
discussion at the Parish Council meeting Cllr Brady did not vote.  
 
Item 11 
 
A number of Members knew the Agent as a previous employee of the Peak District 
National Park Authority. 
 
Item 12 
 
A number of Members had received an email from the Applicant however no Member 
had responded to the Applicant. 
 
Item 13 
 
Cllr Hanley has prior knowledge of this item but stated he has no prejudicial interest. 
 
Item 14 
 
A number of Members knew the Agent as a previous employee of the Peak District 
National Park Authority. 
 
 
10.05am Cllr Buckler attended the meeting 
 
 

55/24 FULL APPLICATION - REGULARISATION OF THE OVER TIPPED AREA TO THE 
EAST OF THE 1884/9/4 CONSENT, RETAINING USE OF THE SITE FOR 
DEPOSITING INDUSTRIAL WASTE FROM DSF REFRACTORIES AND 
CONSOLIDATION OF PROGRESSIVE RESTORATION AND AFTERCARE 
STRATEGY FOR THE REVISED SITE AREA AT FRIDEN LANDFILL SITE, 
NEWHAVEN, NR BUXTON SK17 0DX (NP/DDD/1022/1276, HM)  
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for approval as set 
out in the report. 
 
Members noted that this application was submitted prior to the BNG mandatory 
requirement and therefore the 30 year statutory requirement rule cannot be applied.  It 
will take some time to progressively restore the site, and therefore it was felt there would 
be greater biodiversity gain achieved beyond the statutory 5 year aftercare period 
[...]
 
SHELDON (NP/DDD/1223/1459, AM)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for refusal. 
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
It was noted that the footpath mentioned on the site visit is not actually on the site and 
starts at Lower Farm. The Conservation Area was clarified.   
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 
Mr Andrew Ford – Sheldon Village Planning Committee 
Mr Joe Noble – Sheldon Village Planning Committee 
Mr Ammir Kohanzad – Applicant – Statement read out by a member of Democratic 
Services.  
 
The Members noted from the site visit that this development can be seen from a 
distance and from a number of view points.  It was noted that there is a lack of 
information provided in this application including: 
 

 No ecological survey 

 No tree survey 

 No noise survey or noise management plan 

 No list of sustainability measures to be employed so contrary to CC1 policy 

 No drainage or suds proposals 
 
The impact and upset imposed on the community was acknowledged by the Members. 
 
It was discussed as to what would be acceptable and noted that small scale tourism 
development would be more likely to be acceptable. However this would be a different 
development than the current proposal. The Officer invited the applicant to use the 
Authority’s pre-application advice service. 
 
The Officer recommendation to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and carried.  
 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 May 2024  
 

Page 5 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
 

1. The development would not be in the public interest and exceptional 
circumstances do not exist to justify the proposed major development. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies Core Strategy policies GSP1, 
GSP3 and DS1, Development Management policy DMC1 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. The
[...]
VED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

65/24 AUTHORITY SOLICITOR REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS (A.1536/AE)  
 
The Committee considered the monthly report on planning appeals lodged, withdrawn 
and decided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the report. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 

Page 16



Planning Committee – Part A 
14 June 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

6.   FULL PLANNING APPLICATION – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW, THREE BEDROOM DWELLING, INCLUDING NEW RETAINING 
WALL STRUCTURE AT THE BUNGALOW, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, KETTLESHULME, 
(NP/CEC/1023/1278, WE)   
 
APPLICANT:  MR MARTIN DALEY  
 
Summary 
 

1. This application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing dwelling on site and 
replacement with a larger, three-bedroomed property.  
 

2. The design of the proposed replacement dwelling is identical to that within planning 
approval NP/CEC/0221/0178 which received consent as an alterations and extensions 
application to the existing property. 
 

3. This application advises that the retaining wall to the rear of the existing property is 
deteriorating and in order to undertake the full scheme of repairs, the building would 
need to be demolished and relocated.  
 

4. As such, the proposed replacement dwelling would be relocated approximately 2m 
north-west from the current siting of the house.   
 

5. Officers consider that the development approved through NP/CEC/0221/0178 was 
acceptable on the basis that it sought consent to alter the external appearance of the 
existing building using the property’s existing proportions and constraints. Conversely, 
this application seeks to demolish the existing property and construct a replacement 
dwelling using a design that still reflects the existing property’s unusual form and 
massing.  
 

6. It is considered that the proposed development does not constitute ‘significant overall 
enhancement’ to development site, landscape, and built environment as required by 
policy DMH9. It is therefore recommended for refusal.  
 

Site and Surroundings 
 

7. The Bungalow is located in open countryside to the east of Kettleshulme and backs 
onto the north side of Macclesfield Road with the principal elevation facing into the 
open countryside. 
 

8. The property is set down below the level of the highway with the access drive sloping 
down and coming around the back and side of the property to the garden at the lower 
level. The property is non-traditional and mainly single storey with a two-storey element 
to the west end. The property is constructed from a mixture of materials including 
render, brick, timber boarding and natural gritstone under pitched and hipped roofs clad 
with blue slate. 
 

9. The nearest neighbouring property is Beech House to the south and on the far side of 
Macclesfield Road. 

 
Proposal 
 

10. This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition and replacement of 
the existing dwelling, including the repair of the retaining wall structure to the rear of the 
house. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
14 June 2024 
 

 

 

 

 
11. The replacement dwelling would be finished in natural stone under a blue-slate roof. 

The windows frames would be dark grey. 
 

12. The form of the proposed dwelling can be best described as comprising of three 
elements. The south-western end of the dwelling would be two-storey with a roof-pitch 
which runs parallel to the adjacent road, with a rear gabled two-storey element 
projecting toward the highway. The middle section of the building is single-storey, with 
a roof-pitch which flows into the eastern section of the dwelling which would be slightly 
taller as a result of its deeper plan and thus gable width than the middle section. The 
roof of these sections would also run parallel to the road. 
 

13. The fenestration of the property would be varied, featuring a mix of window sizes. It 
would be heavily glazed, with 4 sets of French door-style openings, many full height 
windows and windows on the rear and gable ends. In front of the property would be a 
raised stone terrace with a balustrade.  
 

14. As noted, the dwelling would move approximately 2m north-west from the current siting 
of the house with a new part gabion and part stone faced concrete retaining wall 
constructed to hold back the sloping driveway and bank between the dwelling and the 
road.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason; 
 

1.  The proposed replacement dwelling would not contribute towards significant 
overall enhancement to the valued character and appearance of the site 
itself, nor the surrounding landscape. The design of the proposed 
replacement dwelling does not adequately reflect the local built-environment 
or the established local vernacular building traditions and therefore does not 
meet the high design standards necessary to justify the demolition and 
replacement of the existing dwelling. It is therefore contrary to policies GSP1, 
GSP2, GSP3, DMC3, DMH9 and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

  
Key Issues 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Design and impact on the landscape; 

 Other matters.  
History 
 

15. 1977 – Extend dwelling house  – NP/M/0577/001 Granted conditionally 
 

16. 2020 -  Demolition of existing two-storey element and replacement with larger two-
storey element; internal reconfiguration; amendments to existing roof – 
NP/CEC/0520/0395 Refused due to harm to the character and appearance of the area 
and landscape. 
 

17. 2021 - Alterations and extensions to the existing dwelling, installation of a GSHP and 
package treatment plant, works of hard and soft landscaping and other works incidental 
to the proposals NP/CEC/0221/0178 – Granted conditionally 
 

Consultations 
 

18. Kettleshulme and Lyme Handley Parish Council – No objections 

Page 18



Planning Committee – Part A 
14 June 2024 
 

 

 

 

 
19. Cheshire East Strategic Transport – No objection subject to a
[...]
ts out that most new development will be directed into 

named settlements.  
 

31. L1 - Landscape character and valued characteristics. Seeks to ensure that all 
development conserves and enhances valued landscape character and sites, features 
and species of biodiversity importance. 

 
32. Policy CC1 states that development must make the most efficient and sustainable use 

of land, buildings and natural resources.   
 

Development Management Policies 
 

33. DMC3 – Design. Siting, Design, layout and landscaping. Reiterates, that where 
developments are acceptable in principle, Policy requires that design is to high 
standards and where possible enhances the natural beauty, quality and visual amenity 
of the landscape. The siting, mass, scale, height, design, building materials should all 
be appropriate to the context. Accessibility of the development should also be a key 
consideration. 
 

34. Policy DMH9 - States that the replacement of a dwelling will be permitted provided that 
the existing dwelling is not of heritage or local landscape value. All proposed 
replacement dwellings must enhance the valued character of the site itself and the 
surrounding built environment and landscape, reflecting guidance provided in adopted 
guidance. Larger replacement dwellings should demonstrate significance overall 
enhancement to the valued character and appearance of the site itself, the surrounding 
built environment and landscape. In all cases the replacement dwelling must not create 
an adverse impact on neighbours’ residential amenity. In all cases the replacement 
dwelling must exhibit high sustainability standards. 
 

35. Policy DMT8 - Sstates off-street car parking for residential development should be 
provided unless it can be demonstrated that on-street parking meets highway 
standards and does not negatively impact on the visual and other amenity of the local 
community. This should be either within the curtilage of the property or allocated 
elsewhere. 

[...]
Strategy policy GSP2 outlines that “opportunities for enhancing the 

valued characteristics of the National Park will be identified and acted upon, and 
opportunities will be taken to enhance the National Park by the treatment or removal of 
undesirable features or buildings”. It advises that “work must be undertaken in a way 
which conserves the valued characteristics of the site and its surrounding”. This guiding 
principal is reflected in the wording for policy DMC9, particularly in the case of larger 
replacement buildings which requires the replacement dwelling to “demonstrate 
significant overall enhancement to the valued character and appearance of the site 
itself, and the surrounding built environment and landscape”. This application proposes 
a larger dwelling than currently on site, so this provision is particularly pertinent in the 
consideration of this application.  
 

44. The current dwelling is atypical in form and massing, and features several detailed 
elements which are not reflective of the local building tradition. These include the 
rendered gable on the south-west of the site, the overhanging canopy and the timber 
detailing. It is acknowledged that the proposed development would result in a dwelling 
with more sensitive and appropriate materials, such as the natural stone cladding and 
would also include a slightly more resolved pitched-roof, as opposed to the varying roof 
forms of the existing property. However, whilst in isolation these measures would be 
supported in principle, and were so in the previous alterations’ application, as they 
assisted in pulling the property closer into the traditional materials and design, they fall 
substantially short of the high design standards and enhancement necessary for a 
replacement dwelling proposal.  
 

45. It is considered that the form of the existing building is one of its more detracting 
features. At present, the property has a frontage which is approximately 24m in length. 
This is not 
[...]
 date:

Blue line = NP boundary

Page 25

Sian Clayton
Stamp

Sian Clayton_1
Highlight



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
14th June 2024 
 

 

 

 

7.   FULL APPLICATION - FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF AN EXISTING AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDING WITH A NEW DWELLING AT HOPE FARM, ALSTONEFIELD 
(NP/SM/1123/1405, GG) 
 

APPLICANT: MR & MRS HAMBLING  
 
Introduction - Background 
 
This application is being re-presented to the Planning Committee further to the decision to 
defer the application at the 8th March 2024 Committee Meeting.   
 
At the meeting, a motion to approve the application was moved and seconded but not voted 
on.  There was a discussion regarding the submitted design, which was felt did not provide 
particular enhancement to the area.  Therefore, Members requested that the item be deferred 
to allow for further discussions between the Officers and the Applicants regarding the design, 
to see if a more suitable design could be presented and the policy implications of this.  
 
The motion to approve the application was withdrawn and a motion to defer the application, to 
allow for further discussions between the Applicant and Officers, regarding the design, was 
moved, seconded, voted on and carried.  It was resolved: 
  
That the application be DEFERRED to allow for a discussion between the Applicant and 
Officers regarding design which could result in enhancement. 
 
The Officers report has been revised to address the amended submission. 
 
Summary 
 

1. The application is for the replacement of an existing agricultural building with a new 
build open market dwelling.  
 

2. The application follows a refusal in November 2023 of a conversion of a non-traditional 
redundant agricultural building to a dwelling.   

 
3. The applicants have not demonstrated an eligible local need for new housing within the 

National Park.  Nor do they demonstrate a functional need for a dwelling in this 
location.   

 
4. The application is re
[...]
eparate from the farm, i.e. they seek to create a new planning unit. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

11. That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The applicant does not have an eligible local need for new housing within the 

National Park and the current application is therefore contrary to policy 
HC1(A) of the Core Strategy. 
 

2. In this instance, there are no exceptional circumstances or any other material 
planning consideration that would justify a departure from the Authority’s 
adopted housing policies.  

 

Key Issues 
 

12. The key issues are: 
 

 Whether an exception to policy HC1 is justified; and 

 Whether the proposal would have a detrimental effect on the character and 
appearance of the site and its setting, or the wider landscape setting within which it 
sits; and 

 Whether the proposal would harm the amenities of nearby neighbouring properties. 
 
History 
 

13. 1990 - The restoration of a disused farmhouse to a dwelling was granted subject to 
conditions by NP/SM/0590/075 – Condition 14 imposed an agricultural occupancy 
condition. 
 

14. 2002 - The conversion of a small stone traditional building in the yard to a holiday 
cottage was granted subject to conditions under NP/SM/0702/041. 

 
15. 2018 - Extensions to the farmhouse were refused under NP/SM/0818/0742, an 

appeal was dismissed, and a resubmission was made, NP/SM/1018/0968, for a 
reduced scheme, which was granted.   
 

16. 2023 – The conversion of a redundant agricultural buildings to a new dwelling was 
refused under NP/SM/0823/0928 
 

Page 28



Planning Committee – Part A 
14th June 2024 
 

 

 

 

17. 2023 – A Section 73 application, NP/SM/1023/1281, for the removal of condition 14  
(the agricultural occupancy restriction) on NP/SM/0590/075 was granted. 

 
 

Consultations 
 

18. Staffordshire County Council (Highway Authority) – No highway objections subject to a 
condition requiring the site access to have a bound surface for a minimum of 5m. 

 
1
[...]

 
  Report Author and Job Title 
 
  Gareth Griffiths – Planner – South Area 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Map centre grid ref: 412,534  355,180

412600

412600

35
52

00

35
52

00

¯0 0.0550.0275 km

Scale: 1:750  at A4 pagesize
7

NP/SM/1123/1405

Hope Farm, Alstonefield
Item no.
Application no.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 0100022750

14/06/2024Committee date:
Page 37

Sian Clayton_2
Stamp



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
14th June 2024 
 

 

 

 
8.   ANNUAL REPORT ON PLANNING APPEALS 2023/2024 (A.1536//BT/KH) 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report summarises the work carried out on planning appeals from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024.  
 
Information on Appeals Process 
 
In this period, 36 new appeals were received, of which 17 were still in hand as of the 1 April.   
During the year, 31 appeals were decided, which included some appeals that had been carried 
over from the previous year. 
 
Of the 36 total new appeals received:  
 
27 - followed the written representation procedure 
6  -  followed the householder appeals procedure  
2 -   followed the hearing procedure 
1 -   was withdrawn by the applicant 
 
Outcome of Appeals 
 

The chart below shows the outcome of appeals over the last six years.  The percentage of 
appeals dismissed in the year 2023/24, at 65% is higher than the previous year, although the 
context for this is analysed in more detail below. 
 

 2023/24 2022/23 2021/22 2020/21 2019/20 2018/19 

DECISIONS 31 27 49 40 40 24 

       

Allowed 11 11 12 14 15 9 

 35% 41% 24% 35% 37% 38% 

       

Dismissed 20 16 37 26 25 15 

  65% 59% 76% 65% 63% 62% 

 
Householder Appeals 
 
In the year to 31 March 2024, 6 new householder appeals were submitted.  Of these 2 (33%) 
were dismissed, 1 (17%) was allowed and 3 (50%) were still ongoing.  

 
The Householder appeal service continues to be the most popular as it allows for a quicker and 
simpler pro
[...]
e Inspector also found that insufficient 

evidence had been provided to demonstrate that the proposal would not harm protected bat 

species that had been identified on the site. The appeal was dismissed. 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
6th June 2024 

 

 

 

NP/GDO/0322/0431 
3325925 

New building for mixed 
agricultural use at Land 
at Middle Hay, Long 
Lane, Cressbrook Dale 

Written 
Representations 

Allowed Committee 

 

The Inspector considered that the design and appearance of the proposal would not harm the 

landscape character of the area and would conserve the valued characteristics of the National 

Park as well as assisting with the appellant’s management of the DDNNR.    The Inspector 

also concluded that the siting, design and appearance of the proposal would comply with 

GSP1, GSP2, GSP3 and L1 of the Core Strategy as well as DMC1, DMC3 and DME1 of the 

Development Management Policies. The appeal was allowed. 

 

NP/DDD/0723/0782 
3335965 

Removal of cement 
render and repointing of 
walling stone at Biggin 
Grange, Liffs Road, 
Biggin 

Written 
Representations 

Dismissed Delegated 

 

The Inspector considered that the proposal would not preserve the special interest of the 

Grade II listed building, nor satisfy the requirements of the National Planning Policy 

Framework.  The appeal was dismissed. 
 
 
 

4. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 To note the report. 
 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 10 May 2024
	6. Full Application - Demolition of existing house and construction of new, three-bedroom dwelling, including new retaining wall structure at The Bungalow, Macclesfield Road, Kettleshulme (NP/CEC/1023/1278, WE)
	Item 6 - The Bungalow, Kettleshulme

	7. Full Application - For the replacement of an existing agricultural building with a new dwelling  at Hope Farm, Alstonefield (NP/SM/1123/1405, GG)
	Item 7 - Hope Farm, Alstonefield

	8. Annual Report on Planning Appeals 2023/2024 (A.1536/BT/KH)
	Appendix 1 List of Appeals Allowed 2023-2024

	9. Authority Solicitor Report - Planning Appeals (A.1536/AE)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 14 June 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr P Brady  
 

Present: 
 

Cllr V Priestley, Ms R Bennett, Cllr M Beer, Cllr M Buckler, 
Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr B Hanley, Cllr A Hart, Cllr L Hartshorne, 
Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr D Murphy, Cllr Mrs K Potter and Mr K Smith 

   
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr K Richardson and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
66/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 MAY 2024  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 10th May 2024 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

67/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

68/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

69/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no Declarations of Interests 
 

70/24 FULL APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF NEW, THREE-BEDROOM DWELLING, INCLUDING NEW RETAINING WALL 
STRUCTURE AT THE BUNGALOW, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, KETTLESHULME 
(NP/CEC/1023/1278, WE)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for refusal as set out 
in the report.   
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing house and for the construction of a 
larger new three bedroom dwelling, including the repair of the retaining wall structure to 
the rear of the house.  Previous planning approval had been granted in 2021 pertaining 
to alterations and extensions of the existing property.  
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 June 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

The Planning Officer made an amendment to the wording of the Recommendation in the 
report in order for it to better reflect the wording of the policy.  
 
The paragraph on page 18, Recommendation 1 was amended to the following wording: 
 

1. The design of the proposed replacement dwelling does not enhance the valued 
character of the site itself and the surrounding built environment and landscape, 
reflecting guidance provided in adopted guidance and therefore does not meet 
the high design standards necessary to justify the demolition and replacement of 
the existing dwelling.   It is therefore contrary to policies GSP1, GSP2, GSP3, 
DMC3, DMH9 and the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr Matt Hurst – Agent 
 
It was noted that the retaining wall at the rear of the house is failing and is why the 
building needed to be moved by 2metres.  It was noted that it may be more cost effective 
and appropriate to demolish the existing building rather than undergo major engineering 
and structural works.   
 
This is a completely different type of development as it is a replacement dwelling  and 
therefore requires a different set of policies to be applied which require significant 
enhancement is achieved to the landscape and the built environment. It does comply to 
CC1 as did the original extension.  This application was submitted prior to the new BNG 
regulations.   
 
There was a question as to why the fenestration was not acceptable on this design 
however it had been acceptable on the previous application and this was clarified by the 
Planning Officer.   
 
The Officer amended recommendation to refuse the application was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and lost.  
 
The Planning Officer outlined some suggested conditions which would be imposed on 
the application if Members were minded to  approve it.   
 
A motion for approval subject to conditions was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following planning conditions: 
 
1. Standard time for commencement  
2. Define approved plans 
3. Prior to works taken place, submit for agreement a demolition and 
 construction management plan 
4. Prior to works taking place, submit for written agreement precise levels 
 of the  dwelling 
5. Sample panel for external walling including retaining wall 
6. Agree details of windows and doors  
7. recess of windows and doors 
8. Agree sample of blue-slate  
9. Agree details of air source/ground source heat pump 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 June 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

10. Agree details of packaged sewage treatment plant  
11. Written verification that the development has been carried out in strict 
 compliance with the Sustainability Statement 
12. Omission of glass balustrade and rplacement with metal railings 
13. No external lighting unless in agreement with approved scheme 
 including design, location and candela 
14. Prior to occupation, at least one single Mode 3 compliant electric 
 vehicle charging point 
15. Black rain water guts attached to stone work, no fascia/projecting or 
 exposed rafters 
16. Roof verge to be flush cement pointed  
17. Remove PD rights 
 
Also see United Utilities informative note 
 
 
 

71/24 FULL APPLICATION - FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF AN EXISTING 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDING WITH A NEW DWELLING  AT HOPE FARM, 
ALSTONEFIELD (NP/SM/1123/1405, GG)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for refusal.   
 
Members were reminded that this application was deferred at the March 2024 meeting to 
allow for a discussion between the Applicant and Officers regarding design which could 
result in enhancement.   
 
The Planning Officer made an amendment to the wording of the recommendation in the 
report in order for it to better reflect the wording of the policy.  
 
Paragraph 11 on page 28, recommendation 2 was amended to the following wording: 
 

2. In this instance, there are no exceptional circumstances as required by HC1 and 
would not provide significant enhancement as required by GSP2 nor any other 
material planning consideration that would justify a departure from the Authority’s 
adopted housing policies.   

 
It was noted that a late committee statement had been received from the Agent on 
behalf of the Applicant which is a re-statement of the case and this is available to view 
on-line.  
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme. 
 

 Mr Hambling - Applicant 
 
Members understand and have some sympathy with what the Applicant is trying to 
achieve but there was concern over the character of the development.  Local housing 
policy covers very significant enhancement to the valued characteristics of the local area 
which does not appear to be happening here.  What is needed is an innovative design of 
high architectural standing that reflects the local vernacular and it is felt that the design 
here does not meet the standards required to be treated as an outstanding design.   
 
Members enquired as to what attempts have been made to work with the Applicant and 
Agent to submit an acceptable design.  The Planning Officer confirmed that contact had 
been made with the Agent however the amended plans still do not meet the required 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 June 2024  
 

Page 4 

 

 

standard by a significant amount. Members requested that Officers further work with the 
Agent to find an acceptable design for this site.  
 
The Officer recommendation to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and carried.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The Applicant does not have an eligible local need for new housing within 
the National Park and the current application is therefore contrary to policy 
HC1(A) of the Core Strategy. 
 

2. In this instance, there are no exceptional circumstances as required by HC1 
and would not provide significant enhancement as required by GSP2 nor 
any other material planning consideration that would justify a departure 
from the Authority’s adopted housing policies.   

  
 

72/24 ANNUAL REPORT ON PLANNING APPEALS 2023/2024 (A.1536/BT/KH)  
 
The Head of Planning introduced the report which summarised the work carried out on 
Planning Appeals over the period 2023/2024. 
 
Members asked if it was possible to receive an annual report on the number of 
applications received in the year, the number of applications approved and the number 
of applications refused.  The Head of Planning agreed that it would be possible to 
produce such a report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 

73/24 AUTHORITY SOLICITOR REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS (A.1536/AE)  
 
The Committee considered the monthly report on planning appeals lodged, withdrawn 
and decided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.05 am 


